(a) nsed full name(s}
and address{es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
51 Realisations Limited 06666633
in the Courtcase number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 244112012
Companies Court

[full name of court]

We (a) Angela Swarbnck and Maunce Moses

1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) 7 August2013 (b} 7 March 2014

ﬂ/\ol.a, ﬂ“"\‘b

Signed —

Joint Administrator

Dated 24 MG’"’VL\ 70 ) q’

FRIDAY

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Alex Reed Tel 0207 951 6370

aive will be visible to searchers of the

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

vhen you have completed and signed this form please send i1t to the Registrar of Companies
t
|| W“Il"“l " Il |l| ““m m ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
*A34LANZO*
A20

2810372014

#107

COMPANIES HOUSE




Ermnst & Young LLP Tel + 44 207 951 2000
1 More London Place Fax + 44 207 951 1345
London ey com

SE1 2AF
Buflding a better
working world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 21 March 2014

Ref CHIISIASID16 1

Drrect line 020 7951 6370
Alex Reed

Email jacksonspillman@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

World Design & Trade Co Limited (“WDT"”), World Design & Trade Retail
Limited (“WDTR”), Trap Realisations Limited (Formerly Firetrap Limited)
(“TRL"), Circle Realisations Limited (Formerly Fullcircle Designer Label
Limited) (“CRL"”) and 51 Realisations Limited (Formerly SC51 Fashions
Limited) (“51RL")

(All formerly in Administration) (All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation”)
(“the Companies”) (“the Group”)

Royal Courts of Justice, Companies Court, Numbers 2437/2012, 2439/2012, 2440/2012,
2438/2012 and 2441/2012

Registered office address: 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF

I write to provide an update on the progress of the Administrations since our last report dated 5
September 2013 (*the Report”) This report covers the period from 7 August 2013 to 7 March 2014
and should be read in conjunction with the Report

The Companies entered Administration on 16 March 2012 and Angela Swarbrick and Maurice Moses
of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Joint
Administrators  Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Administrators (“the Admiristrators™) can be done by either of them

In accordance with the Administrators’ statement of proposals, dated 8 May 2012, and pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Compantes were placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 11 March 2014, and Patrick Brazzill and Angela Swarbrick of Ernst & Young
LLP, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF were appointed Joint Liguidators

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

As previously reported, shortly after the Administrators’ appointment, a sale of the substantial part of
the business and assets of the Group was concluded on 16 March 2012 to SDSC Brands Limited
{“the Buyer™) for £6 5 millon Please refer to the letter dated 27 March 2012 for further details of this
sale

Summary of Progress during the period
Book debts

As previously reported, following termination of the agreement between HSBC Invoice Finance and
the Joint Administrators, regarding the collection of pre-appointment book debts, the Joint

The UK firm Ermst & Young LLP 15 a imited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and 1s a member firm of Ermst & Young
Globa! Limited A hist of members’ names is avallable for ;nspact:on at 1 More London Place London SE1 2AF, the firm s pnncipat place of business and ragistered office




EY

Building a better
working world

Administrators appointed JP Associates (“JPA”) to collect the remairing UK ledger which had a value
of circa £1 7m at the time of their appointment To date JPA have collected £126,618 in respect of the
UK ledger

As previously reported, the Jomnt Administrators appointed former selling agents of the Group to
collect debts In Italy and France To date £97,781 has been collected In Italy and remitted to the
administration bank accounts

Foliowing a significant period without contact from a former seling agent (“the Agent™) of TRL in
France, the Joint Administrators terminated the contract and appointed JPA to collect pre-appointment
book debts in France

Unfortunately, JPA have been unable to collect any monies owing to TRL to date The Joint
Administrators have reason to believe that the Agent in France has not passed on all monies
collected, which were due to TRL Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have sought legal advice In
this respect and continue to endeavour to make contact with the Agent in order to understand the
position in respect of book debts at the time that their contract was terminated The matter remains
ongoing

Pre appointment salaries

As part of the pre-packaged sale of the business, the Joint Administrators agreed to pay pre-
appointment salaries from 1 March 2012 to 15 March 2012 for those employees who transferred to
the Buyer under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Shortly after the sale of the
business, the Buyer paid the outstanding balance in respect of the pre-appointment salaries on behalf
of the Joint Administrators

During the period, the Joint Administrators undertook a process to determine which company(ies)
bore responsibility of the contracts of employment and, therefore, from which estates rembursement
should be made It was resolved that WDTR was the sole employer, and accordingly £223,533 32
was paid to the Buyer by WDTR on 5 February 2014

Corporation tax

As a result of a number of taxable transactions that took place during the period, it was envisaged that
the Group would have had a significant corporation tax liability for the penod 17 March 2012 to 16
March 2013

The Joint Administrators, in conjunction with advice from therr tax colleagues, filed corporation tax
returns on the 11 February 2014 with minimal corporation tax liabthties Returns up to 8 January 2014
were filed on the same date

Exit from administration

As initially indicated in the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals, dated 8 May 2012, and the
Jotnt Administrators’ subsequent progress reports, any company that 1s deemed to pay a distribution
to unsecured creditors would be placed into creditors’ voluntary lquidation (*CVL"), pursuant to
paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

There 15 currently a surplus of funds available to unsecured creditors n all of the Companies, with the
exception of 51RL, for which the position 1s currently unclear The intercompany position of the Group
is currently being determined, which may have an effect on 51RL's ability to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

On the basis that payment of a dividend cannot be ruled out for 51RL, the Companies were all placed
into CVL




EY

Building a better
working world

Receipts and Payments Accounts

| enclose the Companies’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from 16 March 2012 to 7
March 2014 at Appendix 2 These do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

To date the Administrators have incurred time costs of £1,328,489 across the Group On 7 February
2014 the Joint Administrators sent resolutions to the body of unsecured creditors, requesting their
approval to draw remuneration for time costs incurred between 16 March 2012 and 10 January 2014
Approval was received to draw remuneration from all of the Companies in the folowing amounts

Company 'Remuneration drawn in ' Remuneration drawn Total
the period (£) , previously (£) remuneration
drawn (£)

World Design & Trade Co | :

Limited . 138,701 00: 200,000 00 338,701 00

World Design & Trade

Retall Limited 68,333 50; 110,000 00 178,333 50

Circle Realisations Limited 142,141 SOE - 142,141 50
i

Trap Realisations Limited 242,043 50' 210,000 452,043 50

51 Realisations Limited i 15,000 00, - 15,000 00

! o ot

An analysis of the tme spent Is attached at Appendix 1 to this report At Appendix 3 there 1s a
statement of the Admiistrators’ policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

The Jaint Administrators also requested approval to draw down on the disbursements that they have
incurred 1n the period 16 March 2012 and 10 January 2014 Approval was received to draw
disbursements from all of the Companies in the following amounts

Company Disbursements drawn in ' Disbursements drawn Total

the period (£) previously (£) remuneration

drawn (E)

World Design & Trade Co
Limited 1,499 67 - 1,499 67
World Design & Trade
Retail Limited 538 45 3600 574 45
Circle Realisations Limited 322 81 - 322 81
Trap Realisations Limited 3,128 17 627 35 3,755 52
51 Realisations Limited 80 00 - 80 00

ADM12G08




EY

Building a better
working world

There 1s an analysts of Category 2 disbursements (te, those disbursements paid to the Adminstrators’
firm) at Appendix 1

Distributions to creditors
Unsecured Creditors
TRL WDT, WDTR, CRL

It 1s currently estimated that there will be a surplus available from floating charge realisations to
distribute to the unsecured creditors in these cases The exact guantum of such a distnbution 1s not
yet known

51RL

A distnbution to unsecured creditors may be attainable in this case As set out above, this is
dependent on the intercompany position, which s currently being determined

Yours faithfully
For the Companies

@ Swarback

Angela Swarbrick
Former Joint Administrator

Enc Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Jeint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Dishursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

A Swarbnck 1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales and M Moses and P J Brazzilt are Iicensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Insolvency Practiioners
Assocciation

The affars, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Admimstrators A Swarbrick and M Moses who act as
agents of the Companies only and without personal latility

We may collect use transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively “Process™) information that can be linked to specific individuals ("Personal

Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations including {(without
iimitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

ADM12G06




9002 LNAY

10} 83500 aWi]

40} 53809 atu)

00 6E0'S5E 05 S¥O'vP 00 ZIO'EHH 05665181 002286l slep 0} Juswabebus sjsoo awn|

0S 686'tE 05 95514 oo grLEl 009669 00689'C pouad Buijodal Joy 51500 aw

E€TL 809 LEY 66t 62 ajep o} Juawsbebus sinoH
00 6£0'65E 05 686'¥¢ 8LE8C £&ll 809 LEY 6%l 62 {ejo] puer
00SHL 00 Sk 00 62 zz zz adods Jo 0
06 /69'C Yaao 1 uaipebyseay
05 #2001 00 96€ 0o o8t ZC 22 8jii J0 uonu=lsy
00 6ET°E Buipes)
0S5 Z26'}L Y 009zZe'z GE LET 86 9.l 80 i c0 SJOppaL)
00520'8l 00 gZ¢ 00 058 S0 S0 slassy Y0
00 bZLl'oLlL 06 Gar'cl 95 6LE A4 14" 9L 66 |41 uonessuwpy pue Bununcoay
0S ¥Z8'bS 00 859'8 8G 66T :3:14 Pl L€l 0ot i uonexe] ¢ LA
05 Lpp'Sl 00 16+ Q9 Lke 0le 00¢ 00t 90 v0 sayng Aoymerg
COEEL'ET Auedoy
0G £80°41 00 88 00 Ov¥ Ay o slapew Jauio
00 £69'F sanss) |eba7
00SiP'0L SHSE) SBIpaLL
05519'1 stayep aakojdug
Q00 tET'EL 00 S0%'L 20 €22 £9 €S o1l $40Jqa]J
05 588'9¢ Burnoday Aoine)s g yueg
(3) s1ep O3 (3) ¢1LOZ/ED/ L0 O} {3) orey Alanoy |porsed ey} y1oddng g| sjevorssajoly 1afeuey J032801Q uoiIuny
uoneJsui wpy ayy |£1L0zZ/80/20 pouied |sbeisay 10) 8inoy [E10)| SUEISISSY| J0iuag 10D ] 16ujied 10 M JO LONEDIJISSE]Y

L xipuaddy

P10Z YIIBIN £ 03 ZLOZ YOJBIN 9} WO} SJUSWISSINGSI] PUe SISOD SWI] SI0lRSIUIWPY Juior Jo Aewwng

(uonepinby| Alejunjoa ,sioypald ui) (uogensiulwpy Ul Al4awlo)) pajiwi 09 apel] g ubisag PUOM




| xipuaddy

S00ZLNOY

iv'198 1ejoL
L 198 adeysod
(3) 350D

1T 6€9

ejoL

i L2
00 202
00 02t
3 A
GE 6C
oL v

SIUALWIYSLDY 1] S|edN
JUBWAsILIAAPY AoIniels
Buipuog Aoiniels
saddns 32140

sixe|

LTINS

e

(3) 150D

[re3aqg asuadx]

LERIEL E ]

(uonepinbi A1ejunjoa ,$1031pald ul) (uonensiulwpy ul Audwaoy) psjiwi o) apel) B ubisaq plom




| xipuaddy

90OTLNTY

00 8Z£'061 008612 05 L¥0'20L 05 L¥2'65 00 1’9 #ep o) juauabebus 51500 awy

0G £82'2Z 00 £96'6 0s /2.9 00 95E'y 00 e8L’L poiiad Guisoda) Joj 5102 sl

2L €92 S8 681 00 sz¢ 00 Ot 00 &6v8 sajey Aunoy abesaay
00 8¢ 061 0S €€2 22 ZLege S g 242} 20z 66 1A {EJ0L PUBIS)
0S Lyl SIessy ayiIo
00 0Z6 BJLL 4O uonuIRTY
0096L'2 wvaag / uonebiisaay
00 #69't Bupe.p
05 0668'8¢ 006921 R A S¢S o ot FA] Sicypas)
00 L09'99 0o coz'e IEL1E 06¢ Zel 88 9. vo uoieJjsiuwipy pue Buiunoooy
00 0SL'6 00 /58'€ 81 6e2 ¥ Ol LEL vl St ¥ 0 UCHEXEL ® YA
00 806'S1 05 2Zeg'9 99 82 L1Z ol 56 BO ro sanng Aoners
00 969°LL Auedold
00 07} SISNEN JBYIO
00 £EF sansg [efaq
00 096’y SSE] SleIpauuy
05 6+2'€T 00 1 €0 081 80 80 siajeyy sakodug
05 €ES'y 00 626 g1 28l ] LS s.0jgaqd
00 0Ep'8L Bunsodey Kioimes 9 ueq
(3) a3ep 0} (3) 102150120 O3 {3} o1y Alanoy |poused auyy ioy Moddng| sjeuoissejosyg 1obeuew| 1032849 uonaung
uonesysunupy eyl |c10z/80/20 porad |eBeroay sinoy [eyo} B sjuelsissy| Jolues iayio ] Jaupiey 31O M JO UONEIIJ SSE|D
10} S)S02 owi] J0y 8}80D S}

P1L0Z YDIEIN £ 03 Z1L0Z YDJBN 9] WO SIUSAESINGS)] PUE SIS0 Wi SJIOJENSIUIWPY JUIof Jo Alewwng

{uonepinbi| AseunjoA ;sso)pald ul) (Uonensiulwpy Ul AJauLio)) papwi |le}ay apes] g ubisaq plop




| xipuaddy

S0IZINaY

g€0c 1e3o ]
G¢ 0C adejsoyg
(31500 lle1aq asuadx3

E . coavenie) g At

B 3 S T e

0L'8LS 210l
00 961 saiddns 32110
00 02t Buipuog
oLe ELCITRILR

(3)150D |lexag asuadx3

T,

sasuadx3

(uonepinb| A1ejunjoa sioypaid ui) (uonensiulWPY Ul AJBWLO)) pajiwi |1ejay aped] '@ ubisaqg plom




900ZTHNAY

10J §3807 slu|)

00 v 426 00 9£¥'0S © 00 GLO'LZT 00 956'62Z 00 150'v2 alep 0} juawabebua $)s00 aw

00 Zrs'8l} 00 620'S1 00 L0Z'6E 00 LpZ'95 00 650'8 pouad BuyJodal Joj sis00 awLl

9982 ¥ 6L 0911 528 L8 21ep o} wawsbebua sinoy
00 vOr'L25 00 Z¥5'8L1 19 €LY 999z ¥ 6L 091 G Zg L8 [Ej0L, pUE)
00 092'2 waao f uonebijsanu
00 666'0E 00 804 00 0%t 90 90 3L Jo uoijulay
00 $Z2'G Bupe.|
0SELL'VPE 052zZ.e'T 0L LT L8 [ 4 (94 €0 20 SI0UPALD
00 2£8'¥L slassy JayiQ
0G ¥S0'8EL 05 0¥0'Z2 6l ZI€ 902 0z LEBE 0L vo uolesnsuwpy pue Bununoday
06 822'06 00202 29 ZE €09 } €01 el 1R 74 BE£9 1z uonexel g LA
06 86.'82 00 ¥08'6 5 8.2 Zs¢e ¥ 02 gLl 90 &4 sanng Aoinjelg
06 80207 Aladosd
05 +10'% SIGNEN JBUID
05 085 00 552 00 058 £0 £0 sansg) jelian
oo gri'sz SySe| JjeIpauLy
00 vrL'L siayey a9kodiy
05 956'601 00092 12 £56}+E I 89 L02 v ot 1L £E siojgag
00 Z61'E Bunoday Loinels g yueg
{3) ejep 0) uolENISWIWPY]|(3) PLOZICOIL0 O (3) e)ey AtinoH [poned Bujjiodes Hoddng| sjeuoissayold 1eBeue |y J10198n0| uopouNny HI0OM JO UONIBIJISSR|D
oy) 10} 51500 oWl | €L02/80/L0 —uo_uwn efie. Ay S|y} sanoy g0 g SJURlS|SSY 01U eS8 10410 { Joulied

| xipuaddy

PLOZ YIEN £ 03 ZLOZ YOJBIN 91 WOL SIUSWSKINGSIQ PU. SISO dwi] SI0}eASILIWPY JUIor JO Alewwng

(uonepinbi] Asejun|oa ,suolpaid uy) (uonesnsiulwpy ul Aauuoy) pajiwi] suonesijeay des]




| xipuaddy

09T INAY

AL €101
L0 9LL 28e1s0d
S0 66t adeay

{3) 150D jie1ag esuadng

o - cemetke R OehaEs) ]
0Z SSL°¢ 301
GL8L s||ed auoyda|al
00 0LL') 8uipuog Aioymels
S/ 61 Bunped
68 £89'1 salddng 821140
0\ €11 SIXe|
58 8¢ SIUBWIYSDILDY B S[EIN
06 0L |aAel] ey

(3)3s0) TSEREREREE

G ceanethe | bR )

(uonepinbyj Aejun|oa s10)pald ul) (uonensiulwpy ul AJaUL0)) pajiwiT] suonesijeay del|




| xipusddy

90T ILNAY

0S69Z'6SL  [0STTSVZ (0 LZ0'69 00EP'¥S 00 6L0'L siep 03 uawabebus sjsoo awiy

05 9.8'92 00Liv'e 0G5 Z09'HL 00veR'Y  O0ELD') pouad Buoda. 10y sjs02 aun|

6 16 66t LGE LLL zl 3jep 0} Juawabebus sinoy
05 €92'651 06 946'92 6§ G/Z 6.6 6 6¥ L5¢ L1l Tl [E10L PUEID
00 20€T WK1 / uoeBnsaay
00 008 el jo uojuy
00 ¥Z6 Buipes)
00 ¥’ 00 ¥€6°L 6¢€ 242 2 £t 9¢ o SI0ppRID
00 069t S19SSY J3YI0
008z2'79 00 22801 L6 6LE 0ve L2l v el i8 v 0 uoegsIuPY pue Bujunodoy
00 Bb6'L 00 L02'y £6 82 691 v 1A% 61 0 uonexel ® 1VA
00 129'51 05 0et'9 85 e¥Z ¥ 9z 281 LB 90 vo senng Aomerg
oo8lL Auadoy
00 65+ SISNEW JOYIO
00 801 sanss jeban
0SELZ'TH Dsey sppauly
0o €6 sianey askodug
00296'L2 00 8Z5'E g€ 192 GEL re 99 S0 s1019eq
00 ¥56'51 Buuoday Aaimels 2 yueq
(3) sep (3) PLOZICOIL0 O (3) o1ey Ajlanoy|{potaad yoddng | sjeuocissajosd| sebeuew| J0308aQ uoRosuny
0} uoies}suIwpy €102/80/20 pouad |obeioay ey} 10) sSjuesIssy| Joiueg Jeyio } 1eulied NIOM JO UOKEIJISSRID
oY) 40} 81809 aun] |{40j 83809 BWI sinoy jejoy

PLOZ YOIBW £ O ZHOZ YO4B| 9} WOL SIUBWASINGSIQ PUE SISO BI] SIOJBLSIUIWPY JUIor J0 Alewwng

(uonepinby Aejunjoa ,s10)1pald ul) (uopensIuIWPY Ul AlJ8WI0}) pajiwg-] suonesieay 3jaliD




| Xxipuaddy

200ZHNaY

18z |eloL
182 age1s0d
(Fy1s00 [ie3aq asuadx3

CEeEiiE) g S

00 0Z¢ |eloL
00 0ZE Suipuog Auojniels
(3)3s0D [le1aQ 2suadx3

(uonepinby Asejunjoa s10)1pasd ul) (uogensiulLPY Ul AlJ9WL0)) pajiwi] suopesijeay 912419




| xipuaddy

S0OZ LNV

05 Z6E°00L 0564461 00969'09 000Z9'Lz 00 LOE'T ajep o} wawafebus 51500 au

opzeeoe 00 #058'9 00 S0E'9 0000F'r  ODOELOL powad Buodal 1o} s3s02 aw)

147 gy 141" 00l zlL ajep o) juawabebua sinoy
0S Z6£°001 Qozze'oz 0Z 89¢ 147 R4 ¥ 61 00l ray [e10] PuBRI)
00 252 Q0 2se 00 081 ¥l Pi SANSS |EJUUUONALG
00 €90°C YaQ0 / uonebisaay
00 ¥51 Bupe.y
00 L6421 00 +94 6Z8le S¢E €€ zo SJ0}PRID
00 ¥ES°05 oo zri's 19 128 6.2 66 G6 I8 0 uoiensiupy pue Bununodoy
0026L'v 00 €02t 1] Jrdsra g€l 601 vi £l Z0 uonexej g 1A
0S P12 goore'9 80 ¥¥e 0oz S 9l S8 90 ¥o sagng Aomes
00 65¢ SioneN JAUIO
00041 sonsg [eba
00 €6 siayue aakodug
00 926's 00 6GLS £6 €91 8z 82 sJ01gaq
00EL0'LE Gunsoday fiomes g yueg
{3) ®)ep oy (3) PLOZICO/Z0 O3 (3) a1y pouad yoddng | sjeuoissejoid| sebeuey J10}1284Q uonoauny
ucnenswwpy ayy [€£102/80/20 posed  |Aunoy Bunsodays sy | syueisissy| J101UDS 10410 1 touydeyd 310 M JO UONEIJISSE]D
JOJ S)802 aw] 10} 81807 auNy obesony |sinoy|eyo)

PLOZ YIBIN £ O} ZLOZ YIJEN 9] WO SUSWESINGSIQ PUE SISOD Bwi| SI0}eNSIUIWPY ulor jo Aewwng

(uonepinby) Arejun|oa ;s10)1pald i) (uonensiulpy Ul AlJausioy) pajiwi suonesy|eay L§




| xipuaddy

909Z L NOY

00 08

ielo}

00 08 Buipuog lioinjelg

(uonepinbij Argaunjoa s104paid ut} (uogensiulwpy ul Ayounio)) payiwi suogesledy |g

['e33q asuadx3




0OT LNV

uaunsnipe annoedsoulas o enp poued Buipodal j5e) woy peiesay,

¥Z 209 961 9. 116'651 i 069 20 Sk 182 19 96/ 982 10 689
8r 069 - 8v 069 10 889 - 10 689
oL 116661 ol LB GGL - 19 952 962 19 961 982 -
¥Z 209 961 06 116 551 ¥E 069 (£ £¥8 0E1} {58 ¥a'0cL) vl 20 Shb'iez Sl 954'082 18 889
85 09¢'662') ¥b 0OF'9EE' L Gl O 0L ELL'DLL Ol £11°02L - B¥ L¥E'890"t ¥t L¥E'890'L 5L 0
Frat> LT LEE - - - - FrA > L2 Iee -

£0 gEE 611 €0 BEC 8L - €L ZTee 8T €L 25¢ 82 - 08 <o6 06 08 86 08 -
99918 9w e - - - - 00018 199004 8 -
£LBZ) EL 6T} - €0 0E0 - £ 621 £b 62} -

Z1 266'CH Z1 288l - - - - Zl Ze8'el T} Z69'EL -
eELLY 00l b - - - - 00ELL } COEIL } -

1S L 19 1S LIE'LLS - - - - 1S HIE'LIG 1S LIE L9 -

£E £et'es £e eee'es - - - - eEEEL 8BS £€ €E€ 89 -
19 667} 19 66%'} - l968p | 198867'L - - - -

00 HOL'8EE 00 0L BEE - 00 L0L BE} 00 L. 8€4 - 00 000 002 00 000 002 -

ZZ 566 72 566 - - - - T2 666 T2 566 -

80 889 81 69 889 81 - 00095 | 00095 | - 68 82} L} 88 62} L} -

Sl 0 - [} - - - S10 - gL
€6 Z90'S6E" L ¥E ZLE'PEE | 6F 069 Z. 897 BE $Z 992'6E X L) £81'eSE") 60 $03'S5E'} 20 689
8P BLOSL ar 6L0 5L - 1080% 6 10897 6 Ly 11068 Ly 195D -

GL Z51 G1 261 - - - - Gi Z5) SL TS -
PLSI0SP r. QLo - - - - #4 BLO Gt ¥ 8LOGH -
SLOW9'L SLOS L - - - - SL 019 SLOI9'L -

S0 ¥ S0v - - - - SoP SO -
¥LOEE'SY vLOEE'ey - - - - ¥i OEEER PL OEE EF -

B E98 S CBEOES - Z¢ 659 7€ 659 - 16 ¥0Z's 1502 § -

i1 002 11 062 - - - - 11 002 L1002 -
vZ ¥05'6 ¥Z 0SB - - - - ¥Z ¥OS'S ¥Z 056 -

9C ZE8'eL BE CEB'ZL - - - - 8g Zee 2L g€ 268 2L -

BG 481 DML 60 LB1 01} - - - - 60 281°011 60 281 04} -
88 S 'e0s 28 Sy 'E0L - - - - 88 Grtr €04 88 S¥y €04 -
SLO%6 T 51 0GB Z - - - - Gl 966’2 GLBs62 -
52 S89 /92 52 599 (92 - 26 Ov) 62 26 0¥1'62 - £ FP5'BE €€ ¥¥G'9e2 -

AL £Z 108 L - - - - ETLOCL €Z9E L -
6F 068 - &¥ 089 FLA - i Z0 689 - Z0 689
L9 EEL'ER 19 €€} € - - - - LB ECL £F L9 EEL EF -

8oL Bupeo)y paxiy 170) Bupeo|y |moy Bupeo|4

¥HOZ YUEW L~ ZTI0Z YMEN 9

. Z xipuaddy

Y10Z HMEN £ O £4L0Z ENBNY 7 uasmieq JuswaAcl

£10Z 1snbny g - 107 uuW 91

junaae efueys pexid - SEN
wnoooe afieya Buneoyd - say
smola) se dn apey

eoueieg

Wi pue 1esH
SIEMADOY LA lId
JAVd

12014 - safleyo yueg
afieyn) aovag
aoUBINSUY

ey

wawsaby ssnucudsen
SIUFWRKINGSI] SHJRISILILPY
S84 SIOJRIISILILPY
sSuswasingsiq [efa
sav4 |eban

paxi - safuey?) yueg
suewied

Junoaay anued 1A Buieold

JHWH Way justlAed ssa0X3

sgeied 1vA 114

ODMBN WIOK LoNNaUUoY)

saakoidwe AqQ pamo saluow jo uswiedsy
punjey seiey

18014 - 1sUay Yueg

panaday spuspwig

punay 80NIaG JUBYUIW

$1502 UONNGUIUDY & NS woy 1oy
COMmaN 01 Bnp spund

panladar SHIUCU WaY

punjay 8sueNsLYy

aflieys Buijeoy s1o1gag)

elwooy Apung

paxi4 - jsaseju yueq

sueg je yseo

ndyerey

PLOZ YMEBW £ 0} 210Z Uew o) poped ay) o) 1unodde sluswied pue xdiedey
{uopep|nbj Agunjoa ssopess ) (uopeasiuwpy u) Ausutio)) payjwy o) eped) ¢ ubseg prom




Z Xipuaddy

A0OZLNAY

wawisnipe anoadsanas 0) anp pouad Buipoday )se| way paie1say,

¥E 684 '6¥1 v 682 BFL - 0L J86'PGE 0L Z88'¥SH -
vE 684 '6¥L ve 6816 - Ol 286 #SP 0l 1B6'¥GY - juncooe afueyo Buneold - sau
smo(jo) se dn apey
PE 68L'6P1 ¥ 6L '6FL - (92 281’508} (94 261 S0E) - 0L 286'v5F 0l /88'¥5b - aoueleg

6E PZy'PG9 6% PZF'PES - 99 621'90¢ 99 6/1'90¢ - £ vPZBIE £L bbZ'8re -
80 LP1'9E 80 Lb2'eS - 88 vLL'EL 8E PLI'EL - 69 2/6'2C 69 2.6'2C - NIy [QIIUOD LA
0Z 766 ZT1 0z Ze6'zZL - . - - 02 ZE6'2TH 0Z Z£6 224 - loypal) paunoesg
oS it 0S LI - - - - 0s b 0s LL - 1eold - sabueys yueq
00 68 00 68 - - - - 00 68 00 68 - §1500 Aunaag
GL9ct Bl S2 9Ev'8l - - - - S 9EP'5L G. 8EP'SL - Auadoid plRyisap uo Yy
ZE €85 €27 TE £€5'CZT - z€ EES'ETE 2E €85 £22 - - - - ewhedsy Agjes Juswjuioddy-ald
85 18€ 85 1£€ - - - - 85 LEE 85 VEC - S1S0D UDIORYOD AD0IS
Sh #.S b 1S - ¥ BES S¥ 8Es - 00 o8 0082 - SJURWIBSINGSI] SJojeNSIIILPY
0G ££€ BAL 06 €EE'R/L - 0G €E£'89 06 £££'89 - 00 000'0LL 00 000'0LL - $894 SIOlRISUIWPY
60 8Ot 80 801 - - - - 60 80} 80 801 = sjuswasingsiq [eban
0¥ ZES S1 Or 265 51 - - - - of 7eS'sL O 2€5 51 - s3a4 |eban
696LLL 69 6LLL - - - - B696LL'L BO6LL'L - $984 siuaby
¥YZeoz L ¥z €82'L - - - - pZ €BZ L vz €82’ - $1500 0} LONNGUIUCD
12 0% fZovL - - - - LZovs FrA - JAvVd
86 1502 861502 - - - - 86 150'Z 86 150'T - DIN
¥t 665'6E < 666 6E - - - - vE 665 '65 P¢ 665 BE - sabep
spuawied

CLELT P08 ELELZ'F08 - 06 186 08 186 - £8 1£2'008 £9 1£2'£08 -
9z £28'v9 9z £Z8'70 - - - - o2z £28'v9 92 £28'v9 - OOMEN O} anp Spun4y
£9 99¢ £0 89¢ - - - - £9 99¢ £0 89¢ - saafojdws Aq pamo samow Jo awledsy
00 000 0§ 00 000'08 - - - - 00 00005 00 000'0§ - wniwaid Jepuaung
95 peS'LY 96 ¥OG LY - - - - 85 vas'LY 96 ¥8S L - punjay saley
8L YTV sLzve v - 06 196 06 186 - 62 092'¢ 6Z 092'¢ - LJe0ld - Jsaua] yueq
86 9¥Z'2 896 9¥Z°2 - - - - 86 9¥2'2 REO¥Z 2 - punjay SoMI8S JURYSN
1) B¥5'062 b} 9¥6'0ET - - - - LLBYB'OSZ 11 BYB0EE - afieys Buneoy sicigeQ
00 000'0L 00 00004 - - - - 00 000'01 00 0000} - sBunpy pue seinixiy
00 000 0O  OC 000'00F - - - - 00 000'00F 00 000'00% - %2015
gydiasey

|ejoL Buneo)y pexi4 lejot Bupeoty paxid 1ejoL Bupeoly paxyy
P10z yoJel £ - ZIOZ Y e 91 P10Z YuelW €10z 1Isnbny g - ZLOZ YIIBW 91

L 91 €10z Bsnbny £ usamiag Juowaroy

£10Z UMEW L 0} Z10Z YR 93 Popad ay Joj Junosde sjuswded pue sjdiaday
{uopepinbij Aeunjoa s103pasd uY) (UopensuNUPY Ul ApBuud)) [1ejay epel % ubsaa PUom




Z xipuaddy

900ZinNay

wpwishipe aajsadsanied o) anp pouad Bujpodal 1SB| WOy pajeIsay,

pOESE68Y L 6P ESE'SSFYL  GLO TRCPOVEOL  JOGHG VB9l GLO
6rEG668F 1 GY GSH68P L - 9GrGrHe L 295rSPae L - 8PEATLFZ Juaun) 1e0l1-dg9-58N
5L0 - [{30] [T] - gL O wnoooe afueyo paxid - 88y
smo||g) se dn apepw
Y3 656 68k L 6¥ 616 68Y') Sl o (8L 985 ¥61) {81 585°¥6L) 2B G¥5'PRY’} 13696 B9 | Gl O adreRy
9Z0B6 850  9Z(9680FE 00 0000SEZt S9 60F 8O GO 69F H0E - L90LG0SER  1906F00LE  00DDQOSZ b
89205 L 89206'L - . - - 89 206°L 89205 L - safimy) ebeuolg
oL 0Ee 81 zZL o0 Bl - - - - ZL 0eB gl 2L otg 8l - SIS0 UONJSNIND 192Q
IGSGLE ZSSGLE - LEEZLE LLBELE = SE 229 SE 1289 - qsi] = 4
04 E¥0 ISP 0% Ev0 TS¥ - 05 EpQ 2re 05 £v0 TKT - 00000 01T 00 000 012 - $89 4 SIOJRNSIUILPY
G6 298 66 798 - G6 298 g6 298 - - - SKNgag M
00 857 92 00 B5¥ 92 - - - - 00 959'02 00 9G¥ 92 - Wwaunsnipy 3201
08 ¥1) 208 08 K1L'208 - - - - 08 ¥LL 208 08 Fi1'20¢ . (suelry) wswspies 10N
56 OLE BF SS9 B - P LGE L i 166 L - L) G2 9E 11 GZF 9E - sa94 Jualby
OF pPL'P0L 0F ¥¥l ¥01 - 62 LS¥ 05 62 LS¥'0S - 10 €69'€S 10 €69 €5 - SIQEnI30aY LA 4
WSz 1w es0Z - 0E ¢ oe 2e - ILEr0 2 ez - 1eo|d - safieyo wueg
56 421 [ A - - - - 66 £Z1 $6 121 - Wb pue jgay
05 964 05 854 - - . . 06 961 05 952 - sis0) Alunsesg
6E 818'2 6L 8IBZ - - - - BEBIBZ GEBIB T - $1500 LUOIDD|I0D 32015
00 000 61 00 000'G1 - - - - 00 000 61 00 000 51 - DMd - $894 [BUDISSajtuy
FO 8L FO8LY - - - - ¥OBL¥ ¥ 8Ly - siuawasingsig {eda
1952092 19 620'92 - - - - 19610 62 19620 92 - 5894 (e0aq
26 L0619 26 106 19 - - - - Z6 106 19 25 106 19 - SIS0 0} UOUNGUILYY)
Z91LGBSE  ZBLLLGEEZ  DOOOOOSZ | - - . ZOLILGEGE ZFILLGEEEZ 00000 O0SZL SIONPALY) PRI
suewiey
OB6E6BFI O  GL6E6868F 5L O00DSZ 1 P EBBELL LFEBE gLl - EPQS0GE09 BZYSOSELF  GL 000 OSZ |
L9082 €F 1908z €F - - - - 19082 £V 1908Z'cr - WNeSE JAUILED 1WA
4314 26 62 - - - - [4: 374 26 ST - awodL Aipung
16 €42 6€ 16 £42'6 - - - - 16 €42 BE 18 €42 6€ - OOMEN 0) BAP SPUny
£0 08L'L6 £9 08L L6 - 81 E¥G €L 81 £hE €L - S¥ IET VL oF LE2'v2 - SUON2SY|07) JOIGR] Leney
6l 22991 61 229 91 - - - . 6l Zzo'gl 61 229 94 - purgay selEy
0z 9L 0Z 94 - - - - 0z 8¢ 0z 82 - ajqefed LYA iy
B6 0F0 €2 66 0¥0 €2 - LhigLe LLLELE - Z8 £0E 64 28 €0E 64 - 120|4 - 1salal| yueg
2L 662 961 7L 66Z 961 - 12 592'% 12592 9€ - §¥ ¥E0 09} Sk ¥ED 091 - »SUND2(I0T VP
0E68E060 1 QL EBE 060 b - S8 LEE S8 LEE - SKIS0060 L  S¥ 150060 L - efueyd buneoy s101ga(
£89GZ'E8E'E  £995Z88EE - - - - € REZ'eRE € €ROST BBE E - A2015
00 000 052 4 - 00 000 062 } - - - 00 000 062 L - 00 000 052 | puesq jo ajeg
51O - S0 - - - s10 - 510 paxig - 1Saelu) yueg
6C £68 € GEEBBE - - - - BEE6B € 6L E60 € - yse) Aleg
sdjedoy
1RoL Bupro|y pexty 1904 Bupeoid pextd 19101 Bupeold poxiy
FLOZ YR L ZLOT UBW 9L rioz €102 1snbny 9 - 710z yuew 91

yuew £ o) gL0Z IBhidny  usamieq Juswaoy

PLOZ UMRW £ O) Z)L0Z YUBW 91 PoLed 81 10) Junooae sjuawded pus s3d|eday
(uopepinby Aimunios sicupesa up) (VOREASIUIWPY Ul AusuuG)) P& W] SUCHES|IReY dui)




9/ OvZ'9L 19 O¥2'9L 510 A A A
19 9¥Z'9L 19 9vZ'9L - 51 202 1E2 SI Z0Z'1EZ -

510 - 51O 510 $1 0
9/ O¥Z 9L 19 9v2 9L 1 0 (vG 556 ¥G1) (PG GS6 FS1) - OCZ0Z LEZ G 20C EZ 6L O
DZZHL 16V L Ozezil'W0Z __ 000000SZ'L  _Ip 1G6°01% 1v 156041 - €L vGL0BZ L E£Z ¥SLOE 00 000°052 1
05 041 05 OLL - - - - 05 041 08 021 -

8 k208 8 phL0E - 98 Z6v'82 08 Z6v'9Z - 86 162°2 86 1522 -

18 Zee I8 22t - L8 22t 18 ZZE - - - -

0§ Lil'Zrl 05 LTy - 05 LpLZvl OS5 LbL 2l - - - -
oL ok 2 - 00 0g0 - 089 08 9 .
oS v 05 v - - - - 05 v 0% v+ -

82 591 8L 991 - - - - 8691 BL S91 -

00 000'S1 00 000°S - - - - 00 000°SH 00 000'S1 -

69 014 69 011 - - - - 69 011 89 011 -

98 Z9€'6 98 Z96'6 - - - - 98 2966 99 29€'6 -

79 1¥9'E 29 19'E - - - - 29 LW9'E 79 Lvo'E -

00 000°052'L - 00 000 052"+ - - - 00 000°052'1 - 00 000'0SZ°}
06 856'225'L  188G64/2  GLOODOSZ'L €6 L0O'SL £6 10091 - €0 /SBHLG'E 8B OS6'192 Gl 0OD'0SZ'|
59 616 02 59 616°02 - £p SOF'SE £v 58P'Gl - ¢ ¥EV'S ZZ ¥EV'S -

19 068'! 19058t - 05 91§ 05 91§ - YEE L bLYEEL -

00 00Z 00 00Z - - - - 00 002 00 00Z -

S5 886'0F 55 9860 . - - - 5 886'0F 5G 886°0F -

0000042 00 000'%IZ - - - - 00000442 00 000'FI2 -
00000052'F - 00 000'052'+ - - - 00 000'052'L - 00 000'05Z'
§L0 - 510 - - - T - §L0
150y Bugeo| g paxi4 fejoL Buneor4 pex|d 1601 Bupeo|y pexi4

PHOZ UDMEI £ - ZVLOZ YOIBIN 9} vi0Z £10Z $SnBnYy 9 - ZL0Z Y2IBW 9}

2 Xipuaddy

Yy Z 01 €102 1snBny 2 uoom1aq JUOWBAON

S0OZINAY

F10L91$2-IURUND 1801 J- GOS8
PUBI02S JO yueq [Bhoy

900491 pZ-aund paxid-4899-5a
smo|io) se dn apepy

aoueeg

so924 sjuaby

a|qealadsy LA 1d
SIUDWISINGSI] SIOJRISUNUPDY
$994 SIORLSIUIWPY
1e0|4 - sebireys yueg
$1500 Alunosag

$1507) UONIBOD N0IS
DMd - 5394 |BuOISS8j0Id
sualwasingsiq ebay
saa4 |efan

$1507) 0} UONNQUILDD

SI0JIpAID PANDAS
sjuewiey

SUONDDY0D Ydl
1804 - 1S3I9)U] yueg
awoou) Apung

sbieyo Buneoy si0)qaQq
%0018

puelg jo 3jes

paxi4 - Jsa8u| yueg
sjdjeney

PLOZ Y2eW £ 01 ZLOZ Y21e 91 pouad ey} 10} Junodoe sjuswied pue sidjedey

{uogepinby AJeunjoa £I0)IPaII U)) (UORERASIUIWIPY U] APAWLIC)) pejjLw|T SUCHes]|Bay 8]




gl 8602 91 860°L - gL Ovl'se 8L OFL 52 ~

9l 860'2 91 880'L 8l orl'sg 8l 0vl'se

91 860'2 91 g60'4 - {zozrd'gl)  (zD zpO'sL) - 81 OvL's2 8L OvL'sZ

S/ 68262 G/ 682'62 - 00 960 81 00 $60'81 - G/ €611 GLEBL'LYE -

0S 959'¢ 0§ 959'€ - 00 910'c 00 910t - 0S 0F9 0§ Ov9 -

00 08 00 08 - 00 08 00 08 - - - -

00 000'SL 0C 000'S1 - 00 000'51 00 000'S1 - - - -

090 090 - - - - 090 090 -

S5 £29'6 55 €£29'6 - - - - G5 €29'6 66 £€29'6 -

0l 626 0l 626 - - - - 0L 626 0L 626 -

16 29E°98 L6 /BE'9E - 86 €5 86 €6 - £6 £€£'9€ £6 EE£'SE -

22 9rL ZeT ovl - 86 €5 86 £5 - ¥z 26 ¥z 26 -

65 0£6°01 65 0€6'01 - - - - 65 0E6'0L 65 CE6'0L -

oL Lig'sz oL LIE'SZ - - - - 04 L1E'ST 0L 11£'62 -

=o)L Buneol4 paxij 1ejoL Bugeo)y paxi4 1gol fugeoly paxi4
$LOZ UdJeW 2 01 Z10Z YdeW 91 $1.0Z ysew €10z 1snBny g 0) Z1L0Z Y2iep 9|

Z xipuaddy

L 9 ¢£10Z 1snBny 2 usamiaq Juawasnson

S0DTINOY

0£0491¥Z-26:eyD Buneoi3-499-S9Y
smojjoy se dn spepy

soueleg

SIqenadaY LA N4
SIUBWASINGSI(] SI0)RNSILIWPY
$224 SI0JBASIUIWPY

safieyn yueg

saa4 [efian

5994 ,sjusby

spuawied

}seueu) yueg
suonaalo]d vdr

afieyn Buneoly su10199Q
s)dienay

P1L0Z YMew £ 0) 2102 Y21eW 9} pouad ey Joj unoase ssuswied pue sjdiasey
(vonepinby Lgunjoa s10)ipasd w) (uogensiLIWPy I AJEULIOY) PEJIWIT SUORESI|2oY LS




Appendix 3

World Design & Trade Co Limited, World Design & Trade Retail Limited,
Trap Realisations Limited, Circle Realisations Limited and 51
Realisations Limited (All formerly in Administration)

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The secured creditor has determined that the Administrators' remuneration should be fixed on the
basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admimistration

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
15 delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience Additional assistance 1s provided by cashiers dealing with the company's
bank accounts and statutory comphance diaries, secretanes providing typing and other support
services and filing clerks Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in
Appendix 2, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the penod covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 9”) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office helders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to
an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the Commuttee In line with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for theirr payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
unsecured creditors as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, In line with SIP 9, to seek approval
for this category of disbursement before they are drawn

ADM12G0&é




